

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 27, 2013, 3:18 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 89462-1

E CR  
RECEIVED BY EMAIL

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT UTTER and FAITH IRELAND in the name of the STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

Petitioners,

vs.

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
RESPONSE TO CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Michael Withey, WSBA #4787  
601 Union Street, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98102  
(206) 405-1800

SMITH & LOWNEY, PLLC  
Knoll D. Lowney, WSBA #23457  
2317 East John Street  
Seattle WA 98112-5412  
(206) 860-2883

Attorneys for Petitioners

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE CLEAR LANGUAGE AND UNDERLYING POLICY OF THE ACT DISPELS ANY NOTION THAT THE TERM 'COMMENCE AN ACTION' REFERS TO ANY ACT UNDERTAKEN BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IN INVESTIGATING A CLAIMED VIOLATION OF THE ACT OR REFERRAL OF SUCH CLAIM TO THE PDC.....	2
III. AN ISSUE FOR THE TRIER OF FACT IS PRESENTED AS TO WHETHER THE BIAW ITSELF, AND NOT SOLELY THE BIAW-MSC, WAS A POLITICAL COMMITTEE UNDER BOTH THE CONTRIBUTION AND EXPENDITURE PRONGS.....	7
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING FEES TO THE BIAW AS THE COURT OF APPEALS HELD.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bill of Rights Legal Foundation v. Evergreen State College</i> , 44 Wn. App. 690, 696-97, 723 P.2d 483 (1986) .....	10
<i>Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Washington Education Association</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586 (Div. II 2002).....	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Highland School Dist. No. 203 v. Racy</i> , 149 Wn. App 307, 312, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	10
<i>In Re Washington Builders Benefit Trust</i> , 173 Wn. App. 34 (2013), review denied, 2013 Wash.LEXIS 521 (July 9, 2013).....	2, 5, 6

### Statutes

RCW 42.17A.455 (2).....	9
RCW 42.17A.460.....	9
RCW 42.17A.765.....	1, 5, 6

### Other Authorities

Initiative 276 .....	11
Initiative 276 Section 41 .....	3
